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applicant must meet the following re-
quirements:

(a) Two or more nonprofit organiza-
tions may join in a single application
and share grant resources in order to
maximize worker group coverage, en-
hance the effectiveness of training, and
bring together appropriate academic
disciplines and talents. Joint applica-
tions must describe the cooperative ar-
rangements for program integration
and effectiveness. Specific expertise,
facilities, or services to be provided by
each participating member must be
identified.

(b) Each applicant must detail the
nature, duration, and purpose of the
training for which the application is
filed. The proposed training program
must meet the standards promulgated
by the Secretary of Labor and Sec-
retary of Transportation under section
126(g) of the SARA or section 106(b) of
the HMTA, and such additional re-
quirements as the Director may pre-
scribe to ensure appropriate health and
safety training.

(c) The applicant must provide assur-
ance that the applicant will not dis-
criminate in the selection of trainees
or instructors on the basis of member-
ship or nonmembership in a union.

[65 FR 42568, Oct. 22, 1990; 59 FR 64141, Dec.
13, 1994]

§65.5 How will applications be evalu-
ated?

(a) The Director shall evaluate appli-
cations through the officers and em-
ployees, and experts and consultants
engaged by the Director for that pur-
pose. The Director’s first level of eval-
uation will be for technical merit and
shall take into account, among other
pertinent factors, the significance of
the project, the qualifications and
competency of the project director and
proposed staff (including the ability to
manage complex training programs),
the adequacy of selection criteria for
trainees for the project, the adequacy
of the detailed training plan including
provision for hands-on training, the
adequacy of the applicant’s resources
available for the project, the amount of
grant funds necessary for completion of
its objectives, and how well the
projects meet training criteria in
OSHA’s Hazardous Waste Operations

§65.7

and Emergency Response Regulation
(29 CFR 1910.120) and/or how well they
cover the target populations listed in
§65.1(b). A second level of review will
be conducted for program relevance.

(b) Within the limits of funds avail-
able, the Director may award training
grants to carry out those projects
which have satisfied the requirements
of the regulations of this part; are de-
termined by the Director to be tech-
nically meritorious; and in the judg-
ment of the Director best promote the
purposes of the grant programs author-
ized by section 126(g) of the SARA or
section 118 of the HMTA, the regula-
tions of this part, and program prior-
ities.

[66 FR 42568, Oct. 22, 1990; 59 FR 64141, Dec.
13, 1994]

§65.6 How long does grant support
last?

(a) The notice of grant award speci-
fies how long NIEHS intends to support
the project without requiring the
project to recompete for funds. This pe-
riod, called the project period, will usu-
ally be for 1-5 years.

(b) Generally, the grant will initially
be for one year and subsequent con-
tinuation awards will also be for one
year at a time. A grantee must submit
a separate application to have the sup-
port continued for each subsequent
year. Decisions regarding continuation
awards and the funding level of such
awards will be made after consider-
ation of such factors as the grantee’s
progress and management practices
and the availability of funds. In all
cases, continuation awards require a
determination by the NIEHS that con-
tinued funding is in the best interest of
the Federal Government.

(c) Neither the approval of any appli-
cation nor the award of any grant com-
mits or obligates the Federal Govern-
ment in any way to make any addi-
tional, supplemental, continuation, or
other award with respect to any ap-
proved application or portion of an ap-
proved application.

§65.7 For what purposes may grant
funds be spent?
Individuals receiving training shall
be entitled only to the stipends and al-
lowances included in a budget approved
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